MN302*

Explosives and Dangerous Goods Act 1961

Explosives and Dangerous Goods (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2000

Made by the Administrator in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Explosives and Dangerous Goods (Explosives) Amendment Regulations 2000.*

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 2000.

3. Second Schedule amended

The Second Schedule to the *Explosives and Dangerous Goods* (*Explosives*) Regulations 1963* is amended as follows:

- (a) in the item "Authorisation of explosive", by deleting "110.00" and inserting instead
 - " 121.00 ";
- (b) in the item "Inspection of packages damaged, per day or part thereof", by deleting "210.00" and inserting instead —
 - " 231.00 ";

(c)	in the item "Inspection of ships conveying explosives,
	per day or part thereof", by deleting "210.00" and
	inserting instead —

" 231.00 ":

- (d) in the item "Inspection for certificate of release", by deleting "130.00" and inserting instead —" 143.00 ":
- (e) in the item "Tonnage fees for magazines erected on explosives reserves (for every 1 000 kilograms of licensed capacity)", by deleting "175.00" and inserting instead —

" 192.50 ";

(f) in the item "Examination for a Shotfirer's Permit", by deleting "130.00" and inserting instead —

" 143.00 ";

(g) in the item "Issue of an Entry Permit", by deleting "130.00" and inserting instead —

" 143.00 ":

- (h) in the item "Permit for purchase and use of fireworks",by deleting "130.00" and inserting instead —" 143.00 ":
- (i) in the item "Initial approval of equipment used for or in connection with detonation of explosives", by deleting "250.00" and inserting instead —

" 275.00 ";

(j) in the item "Testing of equipment for or in connection with detonation of explosives — per unit", by deleting "15.00" and inserting instead —

" 16.50 ".

[* Reprinted as at 17 March 2000.]

By Command of the Administrator,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.